• Management of Proceeds

• Reporting

• External review

Appendix 1 – EU taxonomy

Appendix 2 – Selection Criteria

https://www.kbc.com/content/dam/kbccom/doc/sustainability-responsibility/FrameworkPolicies/CSD_CorporateSustainabilityFramework.pdf
https://www.kbc.com/content/dam/kbccom/doc/sustainability-responsibility/FrameworkPolicies/CSD_CorporateSustainabilityFramework.pdf

4

Overview of our climate targets and 2022 progress report (restated figures highlighted).

Progress will be updated in the yearly KBC Group sustainability report which will be reported on kbc.com. Data independently verified by PwC (limited assurance) as part of the 2022 KBC Group sustainability report are
expressly earmarked with the adjoining symbol . Where relevant, PwC verified any subsequent changes to the 2021 baseline data and underlying calculations.

White Paper
sectors

(Sub)sector within scope of target setting Scope1 Scenario/
Pathway
(if applicable)

Data
measurement meth-
odology

Financial
exposure in
scope in m
euros2

Metric Baseline
2021

portfolio

2022
KBC portfolio

value

2022
KBC

pathway
value

Progress
indicator3

2022
versus

baseline

2030
target

2050
target

Energy Energy4 (whole sector) 1 + 2 Not applicable PCAF 4 389 t CO2e/m euros outstanding 453 419 434 -8% -34% -82%

Electricity4 1 Below 2°C (NGFS
Phase 2)

PCAF 2 448 kg CO2e/MWh 210 208 204 -1% -39% -77%

Real Estate Commercial real estate and mortgages (whole sector
excl. pure commercial development)

1 + 2 Not applicable PCAF inspired5 76 880 t CO2e/m euros outstanding 27 26 26 -4%6 -38% -72%

Mortgages and commercial
residential real estate

1 + 2 Below 2°C (NGFS
Phase 2)

PCAF inspired5 69 294 kg CO2e/m2/year 50 49 48 -3%6 -43% -85%

Transport Vehicle loans and
financial lease

Passenger cars 1

Net Zero 2050
(European
Commission MIX)

PCAF inspired5 2 969

g CO2/km

139 140 137 +1% -42% -100%

Light commercial vehicles 1 PCAF inspired5 715 208 203 206 -2% -30% -84%

Vehicle operational lease Passenger cars 1 PCAF inspired5 1 158 133 124 131 -7% -81% -100%

Light commercial vehicles 1 PCAF inspired5 71 196 197 195 +1% -33% -90%

Agriculture Agriculture (whole sector) 1 + 2 Below 2°C (NGFS
Phase 2)

PCAF 5 012 t CO2e/m euros outstanding 1 405 1 392 1 372 -1% -21% -34%

Building and
construction

Cement producers 1 + 2 Below 2°C (IEA ETP
2020 SDS)

PACTA 126 t CO2/t cement 0.69 0.68 0.67 -0.4% -16% -68%

Metals Steel producers 1 + 2 Below 2°C (IEA ETP
2020 SDS)

PACTA 767 t CO2/t steel 1.34 1.51 1.31 +13% -14% -56%

Aluminium producers 1 + 2 Below 2°C (TPI) Client
information

22 t CO2e/t aluminium 0.59 0.59 4.647 +1% Stay well below the global
sectoral intensity climate
benchmark

 The baseline emission intensities of our targets reflect the Scope 1 and 2 GHG emissions associated with our lending to the sector, and are the result of updated estimates and calculations, as further explained below, as well as in the ‘Methodologies explained’ appendix  of this report. For energy, electricity
and aluminium our 2021 baseline   is restated for reasons explained further on in this report. Due to still-limited, non-financial data availability across various sectors, clients and assets, the financed emissions for our baselines and progress measurement may deviate from the strictosensu definition of